business decreased by 0.6% to $657.3M reflecting effective cost management while increasing strategic investment in
information technology. Finance costs were 7.0% lower due to a reduction in interest on lease liabilities associated with
closures of warehouses and sites and the reassessment of lease option periods. Pro-forma net profit after tax declined
8.4% to $80.4M.

Statutory (versus FY24):

• Revenue decreased by 3.0% from $2,036.9M to $1,975.8M
• Statutory earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (‘EBITDA’) decreased by 6.5% to

$186.5M
• Statutory NPAT increased by 117.0% to $28.1M and statutory earnings per share (‘EPS’) increased by 117.0% to

8.3 cents per share (‘cps’)

Pro-forma (versus FY24):

• Revenue decreased by 1.5% from $1.972.9M to $1,943.5M
• Pro-forma EBITDA decreased by 4.1% to $246.7M
• Pro-forma NPAT decreased by 8.4% to $80.4M and pro-forma EPS decreased by 8.5% to 23.7 cps

Bapcor Limited
Directors’ report
30 June 2025

6

The table below reconciles the FY25 and FY24 pro-forma results to the statutory results.

 FY25  FY24 Restated

$M Statutory Significant
Items 1 Pro-forma Statutory Significant

items 2 Pro-forma

Revenue 1,975.8 (32.3) 1,943.5 2,036.9 (64.0) 1,972.9

EBITDA 186.5 60.2 246.7 199.5 57.9 257.4

EBIT 91.7 61.0 152.7 105.0 59.8 164.9

NPBT 40.7 74.7 115.4 (172.1) 296.9 124.8

NPAT 28.1 52.3 80.4 (165.4) 253.1 87.8

Note 1: Details of the FY25 significant items are set out above.
Note 2: FY24 significant items predominately relate to the impairment of assets in the Retail segment, Distribution Centre rationalisation costs,
restructuring costs and the impairment of assets held for sale.

The table below, which is subject to rounding, sets out the statutory and pro-forma earnings per share.

  Consolidated
  FY25 FY24 Restated
 Note Statutory Pro-forma Statutory Pro-forma

NPAT ($M)  28.1 80.4 (165.4) 87.8
Weighted average number of ordinary
shares (million)  339.4 339.4 339.4 339.4

Earnings per share (cps)  8.3 23.7 (48.7) 25.9

[…]

been capitalised into the cost of inventory are now treated as operating expenditure when they are incurred, as this better
reflects the Group's distribution centre model. In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the change in
accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively and prior comparative periods have been restated.

Accounting adjustments
The Group has identified certain intercompany transactions that have historically been incorrectly recorded which has
resulted in the misreporting of trade and other payables, and employee expenses. As a consequence, the Group has
identified accounting adjustments to prior periods to correctly record these transactions. The adjustments have been
corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items in the corresponding prior periods.

The tables below show the effect of the change in accounting policy and accounting adjustments on previously reported
financial results.

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - Extract

 FY24

Reported
 Increase /

(Decrease)
 FY24

Restated
 FY23

Reported
 Increase /

(Decrease)
 FY23

Restated
  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Assets
Inventory  541,213  (12,083)  529,130  519,659  (10,475)  509,184
Income tax receivable  10,483  10,947  21,430  17,149  7,909  25,058
  551,696  (1,136)  550,560  536,808  (2,566)  534,242
Liability
Trade and other payables  214,741  24,411  239,152  259,940  15,888  275,828

Net Assets  894,342  (25,547)  868,795  1,125,105  (18,454)  1,106,651

Equity
Retained earnings  22,079  (25,547)  (3,467)  251,665  (18,454)  233,211
Total equity  894,342  (25,547)  868,795  1,125,105  (18,454)  1,106,651

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income - Extract

 FY24

Reported

Restatement

 FY24
Restated

  $'000  $'000  $'000

Cost of sales  (1,113,342)  (1,608)  (1,114,950)
Employee expenses  (487,643)  (8,523)  (496,166)

Profit before tax  (161,955)  (10,131)  (172,086)

Income tax (expense)/benefit  3,330  3,039  6,369

Loss after income tax expense  (158,625)  (7,092)  (165,717)

Impact on Earnings Per Share - Extract  Cents  Cents  Cents
  Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Basic earnings per share  (46.64)  (2.09)  (48.73)
Diluted earnings per share  (46.64)  (2.09)  (48.73)

Bapcor Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2025

Note 3. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

51

The FY24 cash flow has been restated to reflect the removal of new store initial inventory purchases, payments for
restructure activities and transformation activities, which are now included in payments to suppliers and employees.
Interest costs on lease liabilities ($17.0M) has also been reclassified from financing activities to operating activities.

Note 4. Segment information

Description of segments
The consolidated entity has identified four operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used

[…]

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, primarily the purchase of inventory for sales,
recognised financial assets and financial liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

In order to protect against exchange rate movements, the consolidated entity has entered into forward foreign exchange
contracts. These contracts are hedging highly probable forecasted cash flows for the ensuing financial year. Management
has a risk management policy to hedge between 25% and 100% of anticipated foreign currency transactions for the
subsequent twelve months.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in the Australian dollar against other currencies, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The pre-tax impact on equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as
cash flow hedges as well as foreign currency loans designated as net investment hedges.

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2025

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

Derivative financial instruments  1%   -  196  (1%)  -  (687)
Other financial assets  1%   (166)  -  (1%)  649  -
Other financial liabilities  1%   294  -  (1%)  (301)  -

   128  196   348  (687)

Bapcor Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2025

Note 30. Financial risk management (continued)

84

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2024

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

Derivative financial instruments  1%   -  664  (1%)  -  (830)
Other financial assets  1%   (346)  -  (1%)  525  -
Other financial liabilities  1%   422  -  (1%)  (430)  -

   76  664   95  (830)

Price risk
The consolidated entity is not exposed to any material price risk.

Interest rate risk
The consolidated entity's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. The interest rate and term for bank
borrowings is determined at the date of each drawdown.

Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the consolidated entity to cash flow interest rate risk. The consolidated
entity, from time to time, enters into interest rate swap contracts under which it receives interest at variable rates and pays
interest at fixed rates to manage the risk of adverse fluctuations in the floating interest rate on its borrowings. The